
CERTIFICATE AS TO RESOLUTION AND ADOPTING VOTE

I, the undersigned, being the duly qualified and acting recording officer of the City of Billings, Montana
(the City), hereby certify that the attached resolution is a true copy of Resolution No.08-18688, entitled:
RESOLUTION RELATING TO SPECIAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 1372; DECLARING IT
TO BE THE INTENTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL TO CREATE THE DISTRICT FOR THE
PURPOSE OF UNDERTAKTNG CERTAIN LOCAL IMPROVEMENTS AND FINANCING THE
COSTS THEREOF AND INCIDENTAL THERETO TIIROUGH THE ISSUANCE OF SPECIAL
IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT BONDS SECURED BY THE CITY'S SPECIAL IMPROVEMENT
DISTRJCT REVOLVING FUND (the Resolution" was duly adopted by the City Council of the City at a
meeting on March 10, 2008 that the meeting was duly held by the City Council and was attended throughout by a
quorum, pursuant to call and notice of such meeting given as required by law; and that the Resolution has not as

of the date hereof been amended or repealed.)

I further certify that, upon vote being taken on the Resolution at said meeting, the following Councilmembers
voted in favor thereof: Ronquillo. Gaehen. Pitrnan. Stevens. Veis. Rueeamer. McCall. Astle. Clark

voted asainst the same:

or were absent: Ulledalen

WITNESS my hand officially this 10th dav of March . 2008.

0-n uiìYn û 
^+;^)Cari Martin, City Clerk



RESOLUTION NO. 08-1 8688

RESOLUTION RELATING TO SPECIAL MPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 1372:
DECLARING IT TO BE THE INTENTION OF THE CITY COLINCIL TO CREATE THE
DISTRICT FOR THE PURPOSE OF UNDERTAKING CERTAIN LOCAL MPROVEMENTS
AND FINANCING THE COSTS THEREOF AND INCIDENTAL THERETO THROUGH THE
ISSUANCE OF SPECIAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT BONDS SECURED BY THE CITY'S
SPECIAL MPROVEMENT DISTRICT REVOLVING FUND

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Billings (the City), Montana, as follows:

Section1'onAugust22,2005,theCityCouncilofthe
City of Billings approved Resolution No. 05-18325, declariug it to be the City's intention to create Special

Improvement District No. 1372. Changes have occurred within the District that make it necessary and desirable
to repeal Resolution No. 05-18325, and to proceed anew with the creation of Special Improvement District No.
1372.

Section 2. , The City proposes to undertake
certain local Improvements (the "Improvements") to benefit certain property located in the City. The
Improvements consist of the construction of Winter Green Drive, West Antelope Trail, and Antelope Place

within Summerhill Subdvision, as more particularly described in Section 6. The total estimated costs of the

Improvements are $755,004.89. The costs of the Improvements are to be paid from the following sources: (1)

$358,000.00 of Special lmprovement District bonds hereinafter described; and (2) $397,004.89 of cash

contribution by Jeff Essman, the owner of 13 of the 23 lots in the District, as more particularly described in
Sections 7 and 10(Ð. It is the intention of this Corurcil to create ar¡d establish in the City under Montana Code

Arurotated, Title 7, Chapter 12, Parts 41 and 42, as arnerded, a Special Improvement Dishict (the "Dishict") for
the purpose of financing costs of the Improvements and paying costs incidental thereto, including costs associated

with the sale and the security of Special Improvement District bonds drawn on the District (the "Bonds"), the
creation and adminishation of the District, the funding of a deposit to the City's Special Improvement District
Revolving Fund (the "Revolving Fund"). The total estimated costs of the Improvements, including such

incidental costs, to be financed by the Bonds are $358,000.00. The Bonds are to be payable primarily from
special assessments to be levied against property in the District, which property will be specially benefited by the

Improvements.

Section3.@t'TheDistrict,ifthesameshallbccreatedandestablished,shallbeknown
and designated as Special Improvement District No. 1 372 of the City of Billings, Montana.

Section 4. Bouudaries of District. The limits and boundaries of the District are depicted on a map
attached as Exhibit A hereto (which is hereby incorporated herein and made a part hereof) and more particularly
described on Exhibit B hereto (which is hereby incorporated herein and made a part hereof), which boundaries

are designated and sonfirmed æ the boundaries of the District. A listing of each of the properties in the Dishict
is shown on Exhibit F hereto (which are hereby incorporated herein and made a part hereof).

Section 5. ÞSSefite{!¡9pgIg. The District and terätory included within the limits and boundaries

describcd in Section 3 and as shown on Exhibits A, B, and F are hereby declared to be the Special Improvement
District and the territory which will benefit and be benefited by the Improvements and will be assessed for the
costs of the Improvements as described in Section 8.

Section 6. . The general character of the Improvements, as

shown in Exhibit E, is the construction of curb and gutter, sanitary sewer mains, sanitary sewer services, water
mains, water services, and necessary sheet improvements fronting Lots on Vy'inter Green Drive, West Antelope
Trail, and Antelope Place within Summerhill Subdvision.

Section 7, Eneineer and Eqtimated Cost. The Engineer is Interstate Engineering, Inc., 1505 Avenue
D, Suite 210, Billings, MT 59104. The Engineer has estimated that the costs of the Improvements, including all
incidental costs, are $755,004.89.

Section 8. Assessment Methods,

8.1.@.Allpropertieswithinthedishictaretobeassessedforthecostsofthe
Improvements, as specified herein. The costs of the Improvements shall be assessed against the property in the



District benefiting from the Improvements based on the equal amount methods described in Section 7-12-4162'

M.C.A., as particularly applied and set forth in this Section 7.

8.1.1 Equal Amount.Method.
Assessment #1 will inctude steet and utility improvements to be constructed on Winter Green Drive,

West Antelope Trail, and Antelope Place within Summerhill Subdivision. The properties to be assessed for these

improvements include Summerhill Subdivision, Block 7, Lots 4, 6-9; Summerhill Subdivision, Block 9, Lots 20

*å Zt: Summerhill Subdivision Block 10, Lots 3-5. For the purposes of equitably apportioning special benefit

to each lot, tract or parcel of land in the District, as above-mentioned, the Engineer has determined that each lot,

tract, or parcel of land, receiving street and utility improvements, shall equally bear the costs of the steet and

utility improvemsnts as set forth in Part III hereto to arrive at an equal cost for the street and utility

imprãvemãnts. The total estimated cost of Assessment #1 is $358,000.00 and shall be assessed against each lot,

tract, or parcel of land within the District, as above-mentioned, receiving steet and utility improvernents, on an

"quu'l 
u*o,-t basis based on the bid price to be received. The equal amount assessment is estimated to be

$35,800.00.

B.Z, Assessment Methodolosies Equitable and Consistent Wlth Benefït. This Council hereby

determinestnaffiandtheassessmentofcostsofthespecificimprovementsagainstthe
properties benefited thereby as prescribed in this Section7 are equitable in proportion to and not exceeding the

tp*iut benefits derived frdn the respective improvements by the lots, tracts, and parcels to be assessed therefore

within the District.

Section9.@.ThespecialassessmentsforthecostsoftheImprovementSshallbe
payable over a term not ex"-eding 15 years, each in equal søniannual installments of principal, plus interest,. or

ãqual semiannual payments ofprincipal and interest, as this Council shall prescribe in the resolution authorizing

the issuance ofthe Bonds. Property
Owners have the right to ptepày assessments as provided by law. Further, all owners shall have the opportunity

to prepay their assessments prior to sale of the SID bonds.

Section 19. Method of F¡nancine: Pledee of Revolv¡ns Fund: FindÍngs.a.nd Determinâtions. The

Citywillissuethe@cipalamountnottoexceed$358,000.00inordertofiriancethe
cosis of the Improvements. principâ õf atrã interest on the Bonds will be paid from special_assessments levied

against the proierties in the District. This Council further finds it is in the public interest, and in the best interest

of tn" City *d the District, to secure payment of principal of and interest on the Bonds by the Revolving Fund

*a n"t"uy authorizes the city to enteiinto the unãertakings and agreements authorized in Section 7'12'4225 in

respect of the Bond-s,

In determining to authorize such undertakings and âgreanents, this Council has taken into consideration

the following factors:

(a) Estimated Market Value of Parcels. The estimated market value of the lots, parcels, or

tractsintheDistrict"'o@sresolution,asestimated,bytheCountyAssessorfor
propefiy rax pu4)oses ranges ûom $1,890 to 52,529, and is set forth in Exhibit F. The aveîage market

ialue is SZ,ObCjt with th; median being $2,062. The special assessments to be levied under Section 7

against 
"u"ir 

lot, parcel, or hact in the Diskict is less than the increase in estimated value of the lot, parcel,

or ffact as a result of the construction of the Improvements.

(b) Diversitv of Properfv Ownership. There are a total of 23 parcels within the disffict

boundaries. No impiovernents, public or private, are located on any of the parcels withi¡ the District.

Thirteen (13) of thèse parcels are owneûby JeffEssman. The rønaining l0 parcels are owned by

s€,parate owners.

1ç¡ Comparlson of Special Assessments and Propertv laxes and Market Value. Based on an

analysis of th" æg¡"gêt" umo"nt of the proposed, any outstanding special assessments (whether or not

deliiquent), andãy delinquent property tax"s (as well as any known indushial development bonds

theretãfore issued and se"urèd by-a mortgage against a parcel in the District) against each lot, parcel, or

tract in the District in comparison to the estimated market value of such lot, parcel, or tract after the

Improvements, the City 
"onõlrrd"s 

that, overall, the estimated market value of the lots, tracts, or parcels of
lanã in the District exceeds the sum of special assessments, delinquent property taxes, and current



assessments and is set forth in Exhibit F.

(d) Delinquencies, An analysis of the amount of delinquencies in the payment of outstanding
special assessments or property taxes levied against the properties in the Dishict shows that of 23

properties, zero (0) properfies were delinquent, and is set forth in Exhibit F.

(e) The Public Benefit of the Improvements. The total estimated costs of the Improvements
plus bond costs are $755,004.89. The costs of the Improvements are to be paid from the following
sources: (1) $358,000.00 of Special Improvement District bonds hereinafter described; and (2)

$397,004.89 of cash contribution by Jeff Essman, the owner of 13 of the 23 lots in the District. The
properties within the District are zoned for Plarured Unit Development. The public improvements
contemplated under the terms of this proposed District are required by the City Subdivision, Site

Development and Zoning Ordinances in order for the parcels to develop.

(f) Other Factors. As previously noted, Jeff Essman, owner of 13 of the 23 lots in the District,
and the City of Billings will pay a cash contibution to the project. The total cash contribution is equal to
$397,004.89 and represents 52.58 perccnt of the consfruction and administrative costs of the
Improvements. This condition is necessary to satisfy the City's Special lmprovement Diskict Policy
regarding raw land subdivision.

Section 11. Reimbursement Expenditures.
11,01. Reeulations, Thc United States Department of Treasury has promulgated final

regulations governing the use of proceeds of tax-exempt bonds, all or a portion of which are to be used to
reimburse the City for project expendifures paid by the City prior to the date of issuance of such bonds.

Those regulations (Treasury Regulations, Section 1.150-2) (the "Regulations") require that the City adopt
a statement of official intent to reimburse an original expenditure not later than 60 days after payment of
the original expenditure. The Regulations also generally require that the bonds be issucd and the
reimbursement allocation made from the proceeds of the bonds within 18 months (or three years, if the
reimbursement bond issue qualifies for the "small issuer" exception from the æbitrage rebate

requirement) after tïe later of (i) the date the expenditure is paid or (ii) the date the project is placed in
service or abandoned, but (unless the issue qualifies for the "small issuer" exception from the arbiúage
rebate requirement) in no event more than three years after the date the expenditure is paid. The
Regulations generally permit reimbursement of capital expendihues and costs of issuance of the bonds.

L1.02. Prior Expenditures. Other than (i) expenditures to be paid or reimbursed from sources

other than the Bonds, (ii) expenditures permitted to be reimbursed under the transitional provision
contained in Section 1.150-2OQ) of the Regulations, (iii) expenditures constituting preliminary
expenditures within the meaning of Section L.I50-2(ÐQ) of the Regulations, or (iv) expenditures in a "de
minimus" amount (as defined in Section Ll50-2(Ð(1) of the Regulations), no expenditures for the
Improvements have been paid by the City before the date 60 days before the date of adoption of this
resolution.

11.03.@!.TheCityreasonablyeXpectStoreimbursetheexpendituresmade
for costs of the Improvements out of the proceeds of Bonds in an estimated maximum aggre5ate principal
amount of $358,000.00 after the date of payment of all or a portion of the costs of the Improvements. All
reimbursed expenditures shall be capital expenditures, a cost of issuance of the Bonds or other
expenditures eligible for reimbursement under Section 1 .150-2(dX3) of the Regulations.

11.04. E$gefÊ51![g1!!gg. As of the date hereof, there are no City funds reserved, allocated on
a long-term basis or otherwise set aside (or reasonably expected to be reserved, allocated on a long-term
basis or otherwise set aside) to provide permanent financing for the expenditures related to the
Improvønents, other than pursuant to the issuance of the Bonds. The statement of intent contained in this
resolution, therefore, is determined to be consistent with the City's budgetary and financial circumsta¡rces
as they exist or are reasonably foreseeable on the date hereof.

11.05.@.TheCity'sfinancialofficershallberesponsib1eformaking
the "reimburssment allocations" described in the Regulations, being generally the transfer of the
appropriate amount of proceeds of the Bonds to reimburse the source of temporary financing used by the
City to make prior payment of the costs of the Improvements; Each allocation shall be evidence by an



entry on the official books and records of the City maintained for the Bonds or the Improvements and

shali specifically identify the actual original expenditure being reimbursed.

Sectionr2.@.Atanytimewithinfifteerr(15)daysfrom.and-afterthedateofthe
firstpublicationorm@approvalofthisresolution,anyownerofrealpropertywithinthe
District subject to assessment and taxation for the ðost and expense of making the Improvements may make and

file with mõ City Clerk until 5:00 p.m., M.T., on the expiration date of said l5'day period (April4, 2008), written

protest against ihe proposed Imprãvernents, or against the extension or creation of the District or both, and this

Council will at its next regulfmeeting after thè expiration of the fifteen (15) days in whig! such protests in

writing can be made and died, p_ro"eed-to hear all such protests so made and filed; which said, regular m-eeliLç

will be held on Monday üt; l41t day of April 2008, at ã:30 p.m., in the Council Chambers, at 220 North 27th

Street, in Billings, Montana.

Section 13. Notice of passaee of Resolution of Intentig4. The City Clerk is hereby authorized and

directedtopub1ishoceof!he^gassageofthisreso1utionintheBillings
Times, u nË*rpup", of general circulation in thê county on Ma¡ch 20 and Match 27,2008, in the form and

m¿rruler p."r".ib"d by la:w, and to mail or cause to be mailed a copy of said notice to every person, firm'

corporatfun, or the agent of such pefson, firm, or corporation having real property within the District listed in his

o. ho nu*é upon thã last completed assessment roll for state, county, and school district taxes, at his last'known

address, on or before the same day such notice is f,rrst published'

March 2008.

Attest:

pASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Billings, Montana, this 10'o day of

THE CITY OF BILLINGS¿F-*q

ffiffi#
Cari Martin, City Clerk
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Exhibit B
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

SID 1372 Summerhill
Subdivision

Boundary includes Summerhill Subdivision, Block 7 , Lots 4, 5, 6, 7 , 8, and 9;
Summerhill Subdivision, Block 9, Lots 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, and 29 ;
Summerhill Subdivision, Block 10, Lots I,2,3,4,5,6, andT excluding streets, alleys,
and parks. Said boundary containing a net arca of 20I,884 square feet.



l9-Feb-08

EXHIBIT C

SID 1372 - Summerhill Subdivision

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE OF PROBABLE COST

Water, Sanitary Sewer, Storm Drain, and Street Improvements

This estimate is based on approximate quantities and costs for improvements, complete in-place to
serve portions of Summerhill Subdivision

ALL ITEMS ARE COMPLETE IN-PLACE
ITEM EST.

NO. QTY. UNrT DESCRIPTION UNIT PzuCE TOTAL PRICE

101 I

102 I

103 1

104 I

105 I 1,500

LS

LS

LS

LS

SF

Bonding, Insurance @

Mobilization/Demobilization(5%Max) @

@

@

/LS
/LS
/LS
/LS
/SF

$34,617.00

$15,200.00

$ r,276.00

s 2,620.00

$ 0.28

34,617.00

15,200.00

1,276.00

2,620.00

3,220.00

$

$

$

$

$

Traffic Control

Erosion Control & BMP's

Seeding, Landscaping, & Site Restoration @

201

202

203

204

205

206

207

208

209

2t0

2ll
212

986 LF

OLF
4EA
4EA
IEA
OEA
8EA
5EA
17 EA

2EA
4EA
IEA

585 SY

8" Vy'ater Main

6 Inch Hydrant Pipe

Fire Hydrant

8" X 6" Hydrant Tee

Connect to Existing 8" Water Main

6" Hydrant Valve w/box

8" Gate Valve Wbox

8" Bend

314" Water Service

I l/2" Water Services

2" Water Services

8" Plug

Impofted Water Main Trench Backfrll

@ sso.oo

@ $5l.oo

@ $3,600.00

@ $600.00

@ $1,2lo.oo

@ $84o.oo

@ $l,2oo.oo

@ $soo.oo

@ $1,270.00

@ $l,75o.oo

@ $2,275.00

@ $3so.oo

@ $13.00

49,300.00

14,400.00

2,400.00

I,210.00

9,600.00

2,500.00

21,590.00

3,500.00

9,100.00

350.00

7,605.00

/LF
/LF
/EA
/EA
IEA
/E^
/EA
/EA
/EA
/EA
/EA
/EA
/SY

s

Subtotal - Water $ 121,555.00

78165.37 -

Exhibit C - Total Proiect Cost 2/26/2008 Page2 of 12



301

302

303

304

1,700

7

8

¿J
,,1

1,000

Sewer

LF 8-inch Sanitary Sewer Main

EA Standard Manhole

VF Exha Depth

EA 6-inch Sanitary Sewer Service with Cap

EA Tie to Existing Manhole

SY Imported Sewer Trench Backfill

@

@

@

@

@

@

$80.00

$3,200.00

$80.00

$2,000.00

$2,500.00

$13.00

136,000.00

22,400.00

640.00

46,000.00

5,000.00

13,000.00

/LF
IEA
/VF
IEA
/EA
/SY

Subtotal - Sewer

Storm

l2-inch Inlet Pipe

Type II Inlet With Barrel Sections

Construct Two Detention Ponds

$31.00 / LF

$1,035.00 I EA

$13,200.00 / LS

s 223,040.00

401

402

403

252
a
J

I

LF

EA

LS

@

@

@

1,812.00

3,105.00

13,200.00

Subtotal - Storm

Streets

Unclassified Excavation

1 1l2-inch Base Gravel

Drive Over Curb and Gutter

3-Foot Wide Double Gutter

HC Ramps

Asphalt (3-inch Thick)

Asphalt Oil(6%)

Adjust Manhole

Adjust Valve

Monument Box

Road Closed and Nine Button Delineators

Street Name Sign (9-inch)

Stop Sign

$ 24.117.00

501

502

503

504

505

506

501

508

s09

510

5ll
512

5t3

1,990

1,618

2,141

200

516

740

45

6

8

6

I

2

1

CY

CY

LF

SF

SF

TN

TN

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

@ $7.50

@ $le.oo

@ $13.80

@ $12.00

@ $15.60

@ $3s.so

@ $438.00

@ $45o.oo

@ $185.00

@ $7so.oo

@ $825.00

@ $37s.oo

@ $l3o.oo

ICY:
lCY:
ILF:
/SF:
/SF:
/TN:
/TN:
IEA _-

/EA:
IEA:
/EA:
IEA:
/EA -_

14,925.00

30,742.00

29,545.80

2,400.00

8,049.60

28,490.00

19,710.00

2,100.00

1,480.00

4,500.00

825.00

750.00

130.00

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

Subtotal - Streets

Total Construction Costs

Construction Contingency (10%)

144,247.40

569,892.40

56,989.24

s

$

TOTAL COST OF CONSTRUCTION IMPROVEMENTS

Construction &. S.I.D. Administrative Costs

Sewer & Water Extension Application Fees

DEQ Sewer & Water Checklist Review Fees

s 626,881.64

$116.48

s50.00

7816s.37 -

Exhibit C - Total Proiect Cost 2/26t2008 Page 3 of 12



Printing and Production of Plans and Specifications and As-Builts

Construction Management

Quality Control Testing

$2,000.00

s62,688.16

$10,656.99

TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS

CONSTRUCTION & ADMINISTRATION SUBTOTAL

Total Units of Assessment #1

Cash Contribution Rater Per Unit (Not
Including 2.5Yo Private Contract Fee)

Total Units to be Assessed for Assessment # I

% Share of SID Bond Administration Costs

Share of SID Bond Administration Costs

Total Thru Administration Costs

Unit Cost Per Assessment

23.00 0

$30,538.84 / 0

10.00 0

$35,800.00 / EA

$75,5n.63

s702,393.27

r00.00%

s52,611.62

s755.004.89

78165.37 -

Exhibit C - Total Project Cost 2t26t2008 Page 4 of 12



ASSESSMENT

ITEM

ASSESSMENT 4I

RAW

CONSTRUCTION O/OOF

COSTS CONSTRUCTIONCON

$ 569,892.40 100.00%

EXHIBIT D

SID 1372 - Summerhill Subdivision
TABLE OF ESTIMATED ASSESSMENTS PER ITEM

TOTAL TOTALTJNITS
SID TOTAL UNITS TOBE

TOÎALTHRU ADMINISTRATIONCONSTRUCTION PER RATEPER ASSESSED

$56,989.24 $626.881 64 $75.5il.63

cosTs cosTs

s102_393.27

SID 1372 Creation Bond Analysis and Part III 2008 after Interstate Estimate.xls -
Exlibit D

$30,538.84 10.00

CASH %APPLIEDTO TOTALTHRU
CONTRIBUTION ADMINISTR-ATION ADMINISTRATION ADMNìSTR,ATION

$305.388 38

l9-Feb-08

$52,6t t.62 s358,000.00 xì35-800.00

IJNIT

COST PER

ASSESSMENT

2/26/2008 Page 5 of 12



EXHIBIT E

stD 1372
SUMMERHILL SUBDIVISION

PROJEGT DESCRIPITON

Special Improvement District No. 1372 shall construct the following improvements to Summerhill
Subdivision.

Block 7, Lots 3,4,5,6,7,8,9

Block 9, Lots 20,21,22,23,24,25,26,27,28,29

Block 10, Lots 1,2,3,4,5,6,7

1. Construction of water and sewer main line and service lines.
2. Construction of storm drain improvements.
3. Construction of new paved street, 37' backto back of curb, roll over curb and gutter, and
handicap ramping at comers. (sidewalk to be completed by lot owners upon construction)



1 9-Feb-08

SID PAY-OFF + ESTIMATED
DELINQUENT+ ESTIMATED MARKETVALUE

CASH SID 1368 MARKET AFTER

TAX I.D. PREVIOUS
NUMBER PREVIOUS SID

6-13 SID # PAY.OFF DEL
SID I372

Delinquent taxes are reported as of
Areas that are shaded represent cash contributions.

SID 1372 Creation Bond Analysis and Part III 2008 after Interstate Estimate.xls -

EXHIBIT F

SID 1372 - Summerhill Subdivsion

Water, Sanitary Sewer, Storm l)rain, and Street Improvements

ENT ASSESSMENTCONTRIBUTION ASSESSMENT VALUE IMPROVEMENTS

$38,329.00
$37-733.00

$37.913.00

$30.s38 84
é'23210 s2,177 00
A23211
A232t2 $1.9s7 00

^23213

$30.538.84

Exhibit F 2/2612008 PageT of12



CITY OF BILLINGS, MONTANA
SPEC¡AL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT ASSESSMENT DATA

PART TWO

TE: February 25,2008

NUMBER: 1372

DESGRIPTION: Water, Sanitary Sewer, Storm Drain, and
Street I mprovements in Sum merhill Subd ivision

EARS TO BE ASSESSED: 15

AL S.I.D. AREA: N/A

:XEA SF LF

. COSTS: X ESTIMATED PER CONCEPT PLANS

-ESTIMATED 
PER BID PRICE

FINAL PER ACTUAL CONSTRUCTION

l.D. MAIN ¡MPROVEMENT GOST: $358.000.00

SPECIAL ADDITIONS:

CODE Quantity Unit Cost Total
1 Curb & Gutter

2 Drive Approach

3 Assessment #1 10.00 $ 35,800.0000 $ 358,000.00
TOTAL PROJECT COST = $ 358.000.00

COSTS TO INCLUDE PRORATA SHARE OF ADMINISTRATIVE C

PROCESSING
COLS

2-5

6-39

CENTRAL SUPPORT SERVICES TO COMPLETE

IRST YEAR TO BE ASSESSED:

PE ASSESSMENT: PENDING

NTEREST RATE:

ISSUE DATE:

SID 1372 Creation Bond Analysis and Part III z}WÀffiA0nfrerstate Estimate.xls Page I of 12



SID COSTS:

X ESTIMATE PER CONCEPT PLA¡IS

-ESTIMÄTE 

PER BID PRICES

_FTNAL PER ACTUAL CONSTRUCTION

PART III
SII) 1372 - Summerhill Subdivision

TABLE OF ESTIMATED ASSESSMENTS PER PROPERTY

PÄRCEL

I
¿

SUBDIVISION

a
J

Summerhill Subdivision

4

Summerhill Subdiv

5

Summerhill Subdivision

6

Summerhill Subd

7

8

Summerhill Subdivision

9

Summerh

0

S

Summerh

on

BLK

Summerh

2

V

Summerh

slon

3

I Subdivision

Summerh

I Subd

7

LOT/
TRACT

Summerh

I Subdiv

7

Summerh

I Subdiv

Summerh

v slon

I Subdiv

TAX I.D.
NUMBER

6-13

I Subd

-

S

4

on

I Subdiv

S

5

-

on

I Subdivision

S

V

on

slon

7

6

A23154

slon

9

LOT
AREA
(s.F.)

1'23155

9

i9-Feb-08

8

9

1'23r56

CODE 1

TINIT EA
RATE $35,800.0000

9

ASSESSMENT #1

9

1^23r57

9

20

11.868

9

2l

A23158

Lt,223

9

22

CODE

A23rs9

23

12.017

423201

24

7,600

1^23202

25

ASSESSED

QUANTITI

I

A23203

26

8.930

423204

8.550

423205
423206

1

7 7)S

1^23207

I

'7 7)5

1.00

ASSESSED
VALUE

1 1)<

0.00

7,381
7,284

1.00

$35.800.00

8,394

1.00

8.704

I

$0.00

TOTAL
COST

L00

$35.800.00
$35"800.00

1.00

$35,800.00

1.00

$35.800.00

1.00

$0.00

0.00

$35,800.00

s35.800.00

0.00

s35,800.00

s35"800.00

0.00

$35,800.00

0.00

$35.800.00

0.00

$0.00

$35,800.00

s0.00

$3s,800.00

s0.00

$35,800.00

$0.00

$0.00

s0.00
$0.00

$0.00

s0.00
$0.00



SID COSTS:

X E,STIMATE PER CONCEPT PLANS

-ESTIMATE 

PER BID PRICES

-FINAL 

PER ACTUAL CONSTRUCTION

PARCEL

t4

15

SUBDIVISION

Summerhill Subdivision

16

Summerhill Subdivision

t7
l8

Summerhill Subdivision

l9
20

Summerhill Subdivision

2l

Summerh

22

Summerhill Subdivision

BLK

Summerh

lSubdiv

Summerh

9

Summerhill Subdivision

LOTI
TRACT

Summerhill Subdivision

I Subdivision

S

9

on

I Subd

TAX I.D.
NUMBER

6-13

9

27

vlslon

10

28

l0

423208

29

LOT
AREA
(s.F.)

t0
t0

1^23209

I

10

CODE 1

T]NIT EA
RATE $3s.800.0000

2

ASSESSMENT #1

10

A23210

10

9,962

3

A232ll

4

'7 a1'7

^23212

CODE

5

6

9,407

A23213

ASSESSED

OUANTITI

4232t4

8,782

A232Is
423216

'7 11)

1-23217

r1.285

0.00

ASSESSED
VALUE

8,058

8,658

0.00

7.649
7,908

0.00

$0.00

TOTAL
COST

0.00

$0.00

0.00

$0.00

$0.00

1.00

't0

r.00

$0.00

$0.00

1.00

$0.00

0.00

s35.800.00

$0.00

0.00

s35.800.00

r u.uu

$35.800.00

$0.00

$0.00

s0.00

$35.800.00

$0.00
$35E,000.00

$35,800.00
s35.800.00

s0.00
s0.00



PART III
SID 1372 - Summerhill Subdivision

TABLE OF ESTIMATED ASSESSMENTS PER PROPERTY FOR CASH CONTRIBUTION
SID COSTS:

X ESTIMATEPERCONCEPTPLANS

-ESTIMATE 

PER BID PRICES

-FINAL 

PER ACTUAL CONSTRUCTION

PARCEL

2

SUBDIVISION

3

Summerhill Subdivision

A

Summerhill Subdivision

5

Summerhill Subdivision

6

Summerhill Subdivision

7

8

Summerhill Subdivision

o

Summerhill Subdivision

0

Summerhill Subdivision
Summerhill Subdivision

BLK

2

Summerhill Subdivision

t3

TAX I.D.
LOT/ NUMBER

TRACT 6-13

Summerhill Subdivision

7

Summerhill Subdivision

l4

'7

Summerhill Subdivision
Summerhill Subdivision

l5

7

7

Summerhill Subdivision

l6

4

7

5

Summerhill Subdivision

l1

7

l8

6

1'23154

Summerhill Subdivision

9

7

LOT
AREA
ts.F.)

1.23155

9

t9

I 9-Feb-08

9

8

Summerhill Subdivision

1.23156

9

Summerhill Subdivision

CODE 1

T]NIT EA
RATE $30.538.8379

ASSESSMENT #1

1^23157

9

20

I l,868

Summerhill Subdivision

o

21

A23 1 58

11.223

9

22

1'23159

CODE

23

t2.017

9

A23201

24

7.600

1.23202

25

ASSESSED
)UANTITY

o

1t23203

26

8,930

I

A23204

9

8.550

423205

27

1 1)\

A23206

l0

1 1)\

/^23207

0.00

28

ASSESSED
VALUE

l0

t./¿)

1.00

7.381

^23208

29

l0

7.284

0.00

2.5o/o

PRIVATE
TOTAL CONTRACT TOTAL
COST FEE CONTRTRI]TION

8

A23209

0.00

10d

$0

$30,538.84

II

8.704

.00

z

0

4232t0

.00

9.962

0

J

$0.00

.00

A232tl

0.00

$0.00

7 "277

¿^23212

$30,53 8.84
$0.00

0.00

$0.00

1.00

9.407

^23213

1.00

$0.00

$0.00

I

$(.).00

.00

8,782

$0.00

1.00

$0.00

$30.538.84
$0

7.772

$701.53

r.00

.00

$0.00

$30,s38.84
$30,538.84

11,285

I

$0

I

$30,538.84

s0.00

.00

.00

$0

$30,538.84

$0.00

.00

I

$0.00
$30,538.84

I .00

I

$0

$30.538.84

$0.00
s3 1,240.36

s30.538.84

.00

r.00

s30.53 8.84

$0.00

$30.53 8.8

s30.538.84

$0.00

$30.53 8.84

$0.00

1.00

$0.00
$701.53

s0

1.00

$30.538.84

s30,53 8.84

.00

$70

4

s0

0.00

$70

$30.538.84

.00

$30.s38.84

53

s70

s0.00

$30

.53

$70

s0.00

,53 8.84

$30.s38.84

)J

$3

$0.00

53

$701 .s3

$0.00

$3

,240.36

$30,538.84

$3
,240.36

$30,538

$701 .53

$3

,240.36

$3

,240.36

$701.s3

.84

240.36

$0.00

$3 r,240.36

$701.53
$701.53

$31.240.36

s31.240.36

$0 .00

$3 l ,240.3 6

$3 240.36

s0 .00



SID COSTS:

X ESTIMATE PER CONCEPT PLANS
ESTIMATE PER BID PRICES
FINAL PER ACTUAL CONSTRUCTION

PARCEL SUBDIVISION
Summerhill Subdivision
Summerhill Subdivision

ummerhill Subdivision
ummerhill Subdivis

TAX I.D.
LOTi NUMBER

TRACT 6-13

4232t4
423215

LOT
AREA

1^23216

ASSESSMENT #I

F.)

UNIT
RATE

1

EA

UANTIT
ASSESSED

VALUE
TOTAL
COST

2.5o/o

PRIVATE
CONTRACT TOTAL

FEE CONTRIBUTION

s30.538.84



l9-Feb-08

RECOMMENDBD BONDING COST ANALYSIS

SID 1372 - Summerhill Subdivision
Water, Sanitary Sewer, Storm Drain, and Street Improvements

SID CONSTRUCTION COSTS

ADMINISTRATION COSTS

SEWER & WATER EXTENSION APPLICATION FEES

DEQ SEWER & WATER CHECKLIST REVIEW FEES

PRINTING AND PRODUCTION OF PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND AS-B
CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT

QUALITY CONTROL TESTING

SUBTOTAL ADMIMSTRATION COSTS

SUBTOTAL PROJECT COSTS

LESS CONTRIBUTIONS

JEFF ESSMAN CASH CONTRIBUTION

PROJECT COSTS TO BE APPLIED TO SID

SID COSTS

ADMINISTRATTON / FINANCE FEES (2.5%)

ENGTNEERTNG FEE (3.5%)

SID REVOLVING FTJND (5%)

BOND DTSCOUNTFEE (2%)

LEGAL FEES (1.7%)

ROI.INDOFF

TOTAL BONDING COST

$ 626,881.64

$ l 16.48

$s0.00

$2,000.00

$62,688. I 6

$10.656 99

$ 75,5r r.63

s 702,393.27

($397,004.89)

$ 305,388.38

$ 8,9s0.00

$ 12,530.00

$ 17,900.00

$ 7,160.00

$ 6,086.00

$ (14.38)

_t_1¡9000.0t

itifltt+flI1ut1t1t

BONDS AWARDED TO:

INTEREST RATE

BONDS @ $

PREMruM$

AND S}IALL MATT'RE JANUARY 1,

APPROVEDTHIS DAYOF

DATE BONDS ISSUED:

TOTAL ISSUE $

BONDS TO BE PAID ANNUALLY COMMENCING JANUARY 1.

DISTRICT DIRECTOR OF FINANCE CITYENGINEER


